

No. _____

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

DOMINIC BIANCHI, an individual and resident of
Baltimore County, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

ANTHONY G. BROWN, in his official capacity as
Attorney General of Maryland, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
Before Judgment to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

RAYMOND M. DIGUISEPPE
THE DIGUISEPPE LAW
FIRM, P.C.
4320 Southport-Supply
Road, Suite 300
Southport, NC 28461
(910) 713-8804
law.rmd@gmail.com

DAVID H. THOMPSON
Counsel of Record
PETER A. PATTERSON
WILLIAM V. BERGSTROM
COOPER & KIRK, PLLC
1523 New Hampshire
Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 220-9600
dthompson@cooperkirk.com

Counsel for Petitioners

February 8, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	viii
OPINIONS BELOW	5
JURISDICTION.....	5
CONSTITUTIONAL, STATUTORY, AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	5
STATEMENT.....	6
I. Maryland’s ban on common firearms	6
II. The ban’s effect on Petitioners.....	10
III. Procedural history.....	10
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	12
I. This case requires only the straightforward application of <i>Heller</i> and <i>Bruen</i>	12
A. <i>Heller</i> speaks directly to the issue presented and requires judgment in Petitioners’ favor.	12
B. <i>Bruen</i> merely underscores that <i>Heller</i> ’s analysis is dispositive here.....	20
II. This Court’s intervention is required to correct the continued refusal of lower courts to recognize that the Second Amendment protects semiautomatic rifles.....	21

III. This case warrants certiorari before judgment.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	27
APPENDIX	
Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit, <i>Bianchi v. Frosh</i> , No. 21-1255 (Jan. 12, 2024).....	1a
Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit, <i>Bianchi v. Frosh</i> , No. 21-1255 (Aug. 1, 2022)	3a
Order of the United States Supreme Court, <i>Bianchi v. Frosh</i> , No. 21-902 (June 30, 2022)	5a
Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit, <i>Bianchi v. Frosh</i> , No. 21-1255 (Sept. 17, 2021)	6a
Order of the United States District Court for the District of Maryland, <i>Bianchi v. Frosh</i> , No. 20-cv-3495 (Mar. 4, 2021).....	9a
Constitutional Provisions and Statutes Involved	
U.S. CONST. amend. II	11a
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, § 1.....	11a
MD. CODE ANN., PUB. SAFETY	
§ 5-101.....	11a
MD. CODE ANN., CRIM. LAW	
§ 4-301.....	14a
§ 4-302.....	16a
§ 4-303.....	18a
§ 4-304.....	20a
§ 4-306.....	20a

Complaint for Declaratory and Injunctive Relief,
Bianchi v. Frosh, No. 20-cv-3495
(Dec. 1, 2020)..... 22a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Ass'n of N.J. Rifle & Pistol Clubs, Inc. v. Att'y Gen. of N.J.,</i> 910 F.3d 106 (3rd Cir. 2018).....	13, 18
<i>Barnett v. Raoul,</i> --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2023 WL 3160285 (S.D. Ill. April 28, 2023)	21
<i>Bevis v. City of Naperville,</i> 657 F. Supp. 3d 1052 (N.D. Ill. 2023)	21
<i>Bevis v. City of Naperville,</i> 85 F.4th 1175 (7th Cir. 2023)	3, 22, 23
<i>Bianchi v. Frosh,</i> 142 S. Ct. 2898 (2022)	3
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller,</i> 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	1, 4, 14, 15, 16, 19
<i>Duncan v. Bonta,</i> 19 F.4th 1087 (9th Cir. 2021)	3, 13, 23, 24
<i>Duncan v. Bonta,</i> 83 F.4th 803 (9th Cir. 2023)	3
<i>Friedman v. City of Highland Park, Ill.,</i> 136 S. Ct. 447 (2015)	2, 17, 18, 26
<i>Friedman v. City of Highland Park, Ill.,</i> 784 F.3d 406 (7th Cir. 2015).....	2, 13
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia,</i> 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	1, 2, 10, 13, 17, 18

<i>Herrera v. Raoul</i> , --- F. Supp. 3d ----, 2023 WL 3074799 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 25, 2023).....	21, 22
<i>Kolbe v. Hogan</i> , 813 F.3d 160 (4th Cir. 2016).....	11
<i>Kolbe v. Hogan</i> , 849 F.3d 114 (4th Cir. 2017).....	2, 11, 13, 15
<i>Kolbe v. O'Malley</i> , 42 F. Supp. 3d 768 (D. Md. 2014).....	11
<i>Lawrence v. Chater</i> , 516 U.S. 163 (1996)	25, 26
<i>Md. Shall Issue, Inc. v. Moore</i> , No. 21-2017(L), 2024 WL 124290 (4th Cir. 2024).....	4
<i>N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass'n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022).....	2, 5, 20
<i>N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass'n, Inc. v. Cuomo</i> , 804 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2015)	2, 13, 18
<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994)	4, 7, 17, 23
<i>Teter v. Lopez</i> , 76 F.4th 938 (9th Cir. 2023)	23
<i>Wilson v. Cook County</i> , 937 F.3d 1028 (7th Cir. 2019).....	13
<i>Wise v. Circosta</i> , 978 F.3d 93 (4th Cir. 2020)	3, 4, 25
<i>Worman v. Healey</i> , 922 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 2019)	2, 13

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES, AND LAWS

MD. CODE ANN., CRIM. LAW

§ 4-301(b)	6
§ 4-301(d)	6
§ 4-301(h)(1)	6
§ 4-302.....	6
§ 4-303.....	7
§ 4-303(a)	6
§ 4-303(b)	6
§ 4-304.....	6, 7
§ 4-306(a)	7

MD. CODE ANN., PUB. SAFETY § 5-101(r)(2).....	6
---	---

H.B. 5471, 102nd Gen. Assemb., Reg. Sess. (Ill. 2023)	21
--	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>2021 Firearms Retailer Survey Report</i> , NAT'L SHOOTING SPORTS FOUND., INC. (2021), https://bit.ly/3gWhI8E	8, 18, 19
Brief of the Petitioners, <i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , No. 07-290, 2008 WL 102223 (U.S. Jan. 4, 2008)	19
<i>Commonly Owned: NSSF Announces Over 24 Million MSRS in Circulation</i> , NAT'L SHOOTING SPORTS FOUND., INC. (July 20, 2022), https://bit.ly/3QBxiyv	18
David B. Kopel, <i>Rational Basis Analysis of "Assault Weapon" Prohibition</i> , 20 J. Contemp. L. 381 (1994)	17
<i>Expanded Homicide Data Table 8: Murder Victims by Weapon, 2015-2019, Crime in the United</i>	

States, FBI, U.S. DEP'T OF JUST. (2019), https://bit.ly/31WmQ1V	9, 10
<i>Firearm Production in the United States With Firearm Import and Export Data</i> , NAT'L SHOOTING SPORTS FOUND., INC. (2023), https://bit.ly/42qYo7k f	8
<i>Firearm Production in the United States With Firearm Import and Export Data</i> , NAT'L SHOOTING SPORTS FOUND., INC. (2020), https://bit.ly/3v5XFvz	17
FRANK MINITER, <i>THE FUTURE OF THE GUN</i> (2014)	9
JOSH SUGARMANN, <i>ASSAULT WEAPONS AND ACCESSORIES IN AMERICA</i> (1988), https://bit.ly/3m5OW5V	7
Mark W. Smith, <i>What Part of “In Common Use” Don’t You Understand?: How Courts Have Defied Heller in Arms-Ban-Cases—Again</i> , Per Curiam, Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y (Sept. 27, 2023), https://bit.ly/3PWhqwH	21
Modern Sporting Rifle: Comprehensive Consumer Report, NAT'L SHOOTING SPORTS FOUND., INC. (July 14, 2022), https://bit.ly/3GLmErS	9
Nicholas J. Johnson, <i>Supply Restrictions at the Margins of Heller and the Abortion Analogue: Stenberg Principles, Assault Weapons, and the Attitudinalist Critique</i> , 60 HASTINGS L.J. 1285 (2009)	7, 8
<i>Poll of current gun owners</i> , WASH. POST-IPSOS (Mar. 27, 2023), https://bit.ly/46CqzRa	8, 9

Shawna Chen, *10 states with laws restricting assault weapons*, AXIOS, <https://bit.ly/3v2N0So> (last updated Apr. 28, 2023) 17

Sport Shooting Participation in the U.S. in 2020, NAT'L SHOOTING SPORTS FOUND., INC. (2021), <https://bit.ly/3sPuEQ1>..... 9

William English, *2021 National Firearms Survey: Updated Analysis Including Types of Firearms Owned* (May 13, 2022), <https://bit.ly/3yPfoHw>..... 8
